

No. 15-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.  
AND HELMERICH & PAYNE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA, PETRÓLEOS  
DE VENEZUELA, S.A., AND PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID W. BOWKER  
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
BLAKE C. ROBERTS  
MARIA L. BANDA  
MOLLY M. JENNINGS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Drilling Contracts .....	4
B. PDVSA’s Breach Of Contract And The Expropriation Of Petitioners’ Venezue- lan Business .....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CON- TRIBUTES TO CIRCUIT SPLITS ON TWO IM- PORTANT QUESTIONS UNDER THE COM- MERCIAL ACTIVITY EXCEPTION.....	13
A. The Courts Are Divided On How To Apply The “Based Upon” Test.....	14
B. The Circuits Are Divided On Whether A Contract Must Unconditionally Mandate Payment In The United States For Breach Of That Contract To Cause A “Direct Effect” In The United States .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ASSURE UNIFORMITY AND TO AVOID THE SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES OF THE COURT OF APPEALS' APPROACH .....	27
A. Inconsistency Threatens To Deter U.S. Businesses' Engagement In Foreign Commerce, Contrary To The Purposes Of The Commercial Activity Exception .....	27
B. Absent Correction, The Court Of Appeals' Narrow Reading Of The Commercial Activity Exception Will Enable Foreign Sovereigns To Benefit From U.S. Markets But Escape Accountability .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, dated May 1, 2015 .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, dated September 20, 2013.....	29a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, dated September 20, 2013 .....	73a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit denying petition for rehearing en banc, dated July 30, 2015.....	75a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>BP Chemicals Ltd. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	21
<i>DRFP L.L.C. v. República Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	30, 32
<i>Globe Nuclear Services &amp; Supply (GNSS), Ltd. v. AO Techsnabexport</i> , 376 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Goodman Holdings v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 26 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	29
<i>Janini v. Kuwait University</i> , 43 F.3d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Kensington International Ltd. v. Itoua</i> , 505 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16, 20
<i>Kirkham v. Société Air France</i> , 429 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	29
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	16, 21, 23, 26
<i>Peterson v. Royal Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 416 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reiss v. Société Centrale Du Groupe Des Assurances Nationales</i> , 235 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	10, 21, 22
<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Medical Center v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Sachs v. Republic of Austria</i> , 737 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	27
<i>Samco Global Arms, Inc. v. Arita</i> , 395 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Santos v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 934 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skanga Energy &amp; Marine Ltd. v. Arevenca S.A.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	25
<i>Strata Heights International Corp. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 67 F. App’x 247 (5th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15, 19
<i>Transatlantic Schifffahrtskontor GmbH v. Shanghai Foreign Trade Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Transcor Astra Group S.A. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.-Petrobras</i> , 409 F. App'x 787 (5th Cir. 2011).....	15, 19
<i>U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Braspetro Oil Services Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Braspetro Oil Services Co.</i> , 1999 WL 307666 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 1999) .....	25
<i>UNC Lear Services, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Universal Trading &amp; Investment Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in International &amp; Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013).....	18, 25
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15, 20
<i>Walter Fuller Aircraft Sales, Inc. v. Republic of Philippines</i> , 965 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Westfield v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 633 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	26

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , No. 15-423 (Oct. 5, 2015).....	11
--	----



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , No. 13-1067 (U.S. argued Oct. 5, 2015).....	4, 13, 14, 17
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , No. 13-1067, Oral Argument Transcript (U.S. Oct. 5, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/13-1067_f2ah.pdf">http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/13-1067_f2ah.pdf</a> .....	20
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 84 U.S.L.W. 3165 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2015) .....	16

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	<i>passim</i>

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	27
<i>Across Town, Across Oceans: Expanding the Role of Small Business in Global Commerce: Hearing Before the House Committee on Small Business</i> , 114th Cong. (2015).....	28
CQ Congressional Transcripts, <i>Senate Finance Committee Holds Hearing on President Obama’s 2015 Trade Policy Agenda</i> (Jan. 27, 2015), available at <a href="http://cq.com/doc/congressionaltranscripts-4611612?2&amp;print=true">http://cq.com/doc/congressionaltranscripts-4611612?2&amp;print=true</a> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hearings on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (1976)</i> .....	31
<i>Statement of the U.S. Chamber of Commerce on Congress and U.S. Tariff Policy to the Senate Committee on Finance (Apr. 21, 2015), available at <a href="http://finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/US%20Chamber%20-%20Donohue%20testimony%20to%20Senate%20Finance%20Committee%20hearing%20on%20Congress%20and%20US%20Tariff%20Policy%20(and%20TPA)%20-%20April%202015%20FINAL.pdf">http://finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/US%20Chamber%20-%20Donohue%20testimony%20to%20Senate%20Finance%20Committee%20hearing%20on%20Congress%20and%20US%20Tariff%20Policy%20(and%20TPA)%20-%20April%202015%20FINAL.pdf</a></i> .....	28
<i>Trans-Pacific Partnership: Opportunities and Challenges: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Finance, 113th Cong. (2013)</i> .....	28
<i>Trans-Pacific Partnership Outlook: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Asia and the Pacific of the House Committee on Foreign Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015)</i> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Balzano, John C., <i>Direct Effect Jurisdiction Under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: Searching for an Integrated Approach</i> , 24 Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L. 1 (2013) .....	29
Foster, George K., <i>When Commercial Meets Sovereign: A New Paradigm for Applying the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act in Crossover Cases</i> , 52 Hous. L. Rev. 361 (2014).....	27, 29
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, State Department, to Philip B. Perlman, Attorney General, 26 Dep't of State Bull. 984 (1952) .....	27
U.S. Department of State, <i>Venezuela 2014 Human Rights Report</i> , available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/236936.pdf">http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/236936.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 25, 2015) .....	9
U.S. Department of State, <i>Venezuela: Investment Climate Statement 2015</i> (June 2015), available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/242002.pdf">http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/242002.pdf</a> .....	9, 32
Whytock, Christopher A., <i>Foreign State Immunity and the Right to Court Access</i> , 93 B.U. L. Rev. 2033 (2013).....	32
